
NOTICE

The Zoning Hearing Board of Upper Providence Township, Montgomery County, pursuant

to Act 15 of 2020 due to the current COVID-19 disaster emergency, will meet on Thursday,

September 10, 2020, at 7:00 p.m., virtually via ZOOM (a telephone and video conferencing

service), and hold a public hearing to consider the following:

Application No. 20-06 of Elizabeth B. Howe and Robert G. Howe, III, owners of legal title;

CONCERNING certain premises situate at 137 Buckwalter Road, Upper Providence Township, in

the R-1 Residential-Agricultural District, containing an existing single-family detached dwelling and

accessory structures/uses; REQUESTING a variance from Section 182-13.E. of the Upper

Providence Township Zoning Ordinance (limiting the number of, and the percentage of lot area

devoted to, accessory structures/uses on any individual lot); TO PERMIT the construction and use

on the premises of a 24-ft. x 16-ft. pavilion (384 s.f.), which will result in the total lot area of the

premises devoted to such pavilion and the existing accessory structures/uses, to exceed 942.34 s.f.,
the limitation provided by Section 182-13.E.

A copy of Application No. 20-06 is available for review on the Upper Providence Township

website at www.uprov-montco.org by following the posted link to the Application.

All citizens and interested persons may attend the hearing via ZOOM and will be given the

opportunity to participate and be heard. Any citizen or interested person wishing to attend and

participate in the hearing may do so by visiting the above Township website prior to the

commencement of the hearing, and register as a participant in accordance with the instructions

posted on the website. In the alternative, any citizen or interested person may participate in the

hearing by submitting written comments on Application No. 20-06 via U.S. mail (first-class postage

prepaid) addressed to the Upper Providence Township Zoning Hearing Board at 1286 Black Rock

Road, Phoenixville, PA 19460, or via e-mail to Geoffrey Grace, Township Director of Planning and

Zoning, at ggrace@uprov-mqntcQ,org. All such written comments must be received by 2:00 p.m.

on September 10, 2020, and must include the full name and address of the citizen or interested

person submitting the comments, and a reference to Application No. 20-06 in the reference or

subject line of the written comments.

The Zoning Hearing Board reserves the right, at the meeting, to consider such other matters

and to conduct such other business as may properly come before the Board.

TerrenceJ. McKenna
Chairman

John A. Koury, Jr., Esquire
Solicitor
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Rooted in history, 
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July 23, 2020 
 
John A. Koury Jr., Esq. 
O’Donnell, Weiss & Mattei, P.C 
41 East High Street 
Pottstown PA 19464-5426 
 

RE: Howe Variance Request, 137 Buckwalter Road 
 

Jack,  
 
Please see the enclosed plans and application requesting a variance from §182-13.E of 
the Township’s Zoning Ordinance for having more aggregate square footage for 
accessory uses than permitted by ordinance. 
 
Unless advised differently, I will be assigning this application number ZHB 20-06.  
 
If you have any questions or need other information from my office, please contact 
me at your earliest convenience. 
 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
Geoffrey B. Grace, AICP 
 Zoning Officer/Director of Planning, Township of Upper Providence 
 
Encl.:  Application 
cc: (via email unless otherwise noted) 
 Upper Providence Zoning Hearing Board 
  
 



TOWNSHIP OF UPPER PROVIDENCE
1286 Black Rock Road, Phoenixville, PA   19460 
610-933-9179 (phone)       484-391-2380 (fax)
www.uprov-montco.org

Application to the Zoning Hearing Board 

1. Date:

2. Classification of Application (Check one or more if Applicable):
[X] A. Request for Variance (PA MPC, Section 909.1(a)(5)-910.2)
[  ]  B. Request for Special Exception (PA MPC, Section 909.1(a)(6)-912.1)
[  ]  C. Appeal of decision of the Zoning Officer (PA MPC, Section 909.1(a)(3)(4)(8))
[ ] D. Challenge of the Validity of Ordinance or Map by person aggrieved by use or 
development permitted on land of another (PA MPC, Section 909.1(a)(1)(2))

3. Applicant:
Name (a)_Elizabeth Howe & Robert G. Howe, III                    ______________________ 
Mailing Address (b) __137 Buckwalter Rd., Royersford, PA 19468_____________________ 
Phone Number (c)____610-324-4439______________________________________

Owner:    
Name (a)_____Elizabeth B. Howe & Robert G. Howe, III______________________  
Mailing Address (b)       _________137 Buckwalter Rd., Royersford, PA 19468__ 
Phone Number (c)___610-324-4439________________________________  

4. Legal Status of Applicant (check one):
[ X] Owner of Legal Title - Copy of deed must be attached as Exhibit A
[  ] Owner of Equitable Title-Agreement of Sale must be attached as Exhibit A
[  ] Tenant with the permission of Owner of Legal Title - Lease must be attached as Exhibit A
[  ] Other (describe)

5. Applicant’s Attorney, if any:
(a) Name __Michael L. Mauger, Esq.____________________________
(b) Mailing Address__Mauger & Meter__________________________

__PO Box 698 Pottstown, PA 19464_________________________________
(c) Phone Number _610-323-4100_________________________________

6. Property:
(a) Present Zoning Classification__Residential-Agricultural___________________
(b) Number and Street (if assigned pursuant to Township Ordinance No. 179,

June 28, 1976, as amended): _137 Buckwalter Road, Royersford, PA
19468__________________________________________________

(c) Location, with reference to nearby intersections or prominent features: _Northeast

of the intersection of Buckwalter Road and Buckwalter Court

___________________________________________________________________



TOWNSHIP OF UPPER PROVIDENCE
1286 Black Rock Road, Phoenixville, PA   19460 
610-933-9179 (phone)       484-391-2380 (fax)
www.uprov-montco.org

(d) Tax Map Identification:  Block   Unit__61009A019________________________  

(e) Dimensions:  Area 47,117 sq. ft. (112.18' x 272.27 x 211.21' x 380.74')_____________
Frontage: _112.18'_________________________  Depth _Western boundary: 380.74';
Eastern boundary: 272.27'_________________________

(f) Describe the size, construction and use of existing improvements or use of land, if
unimproved: _24' x 16' open air pavilion with shingled roof sitting on 6 columns/posts
placed on already existing permitted pavers.
___________________________________________________________________7. Describe the proposed use or construction:  Purpose and use is to protect residents and

family members from sun and other weather elements, which is particularly necessary due to the 

ongoing public health crisis resulting in the limited availability of other public recreational spaces 

and the need for outdoor social distancing activities.________ 

8. Describe how the proposed use or construction differs from what is permitted: _As a
result of this proposed construction, approximately 1,244 sq. ft. (2.64%) of the 47,117 sq. ft.
property would be used for accessory use.  Upper Providence Township Zoning Ordinance limits
the aggregate square feet of accessory use to only 2% of the total lot area._Notably, the proposed
pavilion would not increase the amount of impermeable surface on the lot, nor would it consume
any additional lot area than what is already being used, as the proposed pavilion would be
constructed over existing hardscaping that surrounds the pool - all of which has already been
approved and is under construction._________________
9. State legal grounds for appeal, cite specific sections of Pennsylvania Municipal

Planning Code, Zoning Ordinance, Subdivision regulations or other acts of
Ordinances: ___See attached Memorandum of Law____________________________

___________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
10. Has any previous appeal been filed concerning subject matter of this appeal?

Yes  [  ]      No  [X ]   If yes, specify: _________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________ 



TOWNSHIP OF UPPER PROVIDENCE
1286 Black Rock Road, Phoenixville, PA   19460 
610-933-9179 (phone)       484-391-2380 (fax)
www.uprov-montco.org

 Instructions for Application to the Zoning Hearing Board 

1) Complete all phases of application and submit with six (6) copies.

2) For 2 (A) (B) or (C), seven (7) copies of the plan or plans must be attached to the Appeal.
The plan(s) should be prepared by a professional engineer or surveyor, but the Board will
accept any plan(s) which are complete and accurate, provided that if not prepared by a
professional engineer or surveyor, the person who prepared the plan(s) must be prepared
to state under oath at the formal hearing that the plan(s) is/are complete and accurate.
The plan(s) must contain all information relevant to the Appeal, including but not limited
to, the following:  the property related to a street; the dimensions and area of the lot;
the dimensions and location of existing buildings or improvements; the dimensions and
locations of proposed uses, building or improvements.

3) For 2 (D), seven (7) copies of the challenged Ordinance, Ordinance Section or Map
must be attached to the Appeal.

4) The application must be signed by all applicants; the term, "applicant" includes the
owner of record and the individual or entity claiming to have an equitable interest in the
premises.

5) The person actually presenting the application before the Zoning Hearing Board must be
one of the following:

a) Legal owner of the property
b) Equitable owner of the property
c) An attorney who is a member of the Pennsylvania Bar

6) Documentation, whether it be a copy of the deed, agreement of sale, lease, or any other
agreement confirming and describing the specific interest of the individual signing the
application, should be attached to the application as Exhibit "A".

7) Please see Current Fee Schedule for all applicable fees associated with the Zoning
Hearing Board applications and charges to be submitted with the application.

* Applicant will be required to pay any expenses incurred by the Township over and above
these amounts.

If the applicant hereafter files an Appeal, or desires a transcript for any reason, he shall be
liable for and deposit with the Township forthwith the Court Reporter's estimated charges
for an original and two (2) copies of such transcript.  If the actual charges differ from the
estimate, the Township shall bill or make a refund to the applicant, as appropriate.





1 
 

BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF  
UPPER PROVIDENCE TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

 
IN RE: Application of    :  Application No.: 
Elizabeth B. Howe &    : 
Robert G. Howe, III    :  Request for de minimis Variance 
 

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS’ REQUEST FOR DE 
MINIMIS VARIANCE FROM STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH § 182-13(E) OF THE 

UPPER PROVIDENCE TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE  
 

I. INTRODUCTION 

 Applicants Elizabeth B. Howe & Robert G. Howe, III, respectfully request this Zoning 

Hearing Board grant their request for a de minimis variance from the strict requirements of 

Ordinance 182-13(E) of the Upper Providence Township Zoning Ordinance (the “Ordinance”). 

Applicants seek to construct an open-sided pavilion in the rear yard of their property situate 

137 Buckwalter Road, Royersford, Pennsylvania 19468 (the “Property”).  The pavilion is to be 

constructed over top of an area of Applicants’ rear yard that is already hardscaped, as it 

immediately abuts and surrounds Applicants’ in-ground swimming pool.  If Applicants were 

permitted to construct the pavilion as she desires, 2.64% of the total lot area of the Property would 

be devoted to accessory structures/use.  The limit imposed by the Ordinance is 2%.  Applicants 

respectfully request this Zoning Hearing Board grant their application for a variance on de minimis 

grounds, as their deviation from the limit imposed by the Ordinance would be a mere 0.64%.  

Further, a de minimis variance is warranted because, in this case, “rigid compliance” with the 

Ordinance is not necessary to protect the public policy concerns inherent in the ordinance.”     

Under traditional Pennsylvania zoning laws, a party who seeks a variance from 

dimensional zoning ordinances must meet a heavy three-prong burden.  See Valley View Civic 

Ass'n v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, 501 Pa. 550, 462 A.2d 637, 640 (1983).  However, it is well-

established that a party who seeks a de minimis variance from a zoning ordinance does not have to 
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meet the heavy burden for obtaining a variance.  Stewart v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Radnor 

Township, 110 Pa.Cmwlth. 111, 531 A.2d 1180, 1182 (1987).  The de minimis doctrine “applies 

where only a minor deviation from the zoning ordinance is sought and rigid compliance is not 

necessary to protect the public policy concerns inherent in the ordinance.” Constantino v. Zoning 

Hearing Bd. of Borough of Forest Hills, 152 Pa.Cmwlth. 258, 618 A.2d 1193, 1196 (1992). 

Here, Applicants seek a de minimis variance because the deviation caused by their 

proposed construction would be so minor that rigid compliance with the zoning ordinance is not 

necessary to protect the public policy concerns inherent in the ordinance.   

II. APPLICANT’S PROPOSED CONSTRUCT WOULD EXCEED ACCESSORY 
STRUCTURE LOT USAGE LIMIT IMPOSED BY ORDINANCE BY ONLY 0.64%.  

 
There are no set criteria for a de minimis variance.  Bailey v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of 

City of Philadelphia, 569 Pa. 147, 166, 801 A.2d 492, 504 n. 21 (2002).  Rather, de minimis 

variances are granted according to the particular circumstances of each case.  See Stewart, 531 

A.2d at 1182 (finding a de minimis variance proper where landowner wanted to vary site only a 

few feet short of one acre requirement);  Pyzdrowski v. Bd. of Adjustment of City of Pittsburgh, 

437 Pa. 481, 263 A.2d 426, 431–32 (1970) (zoning board properly granted a de minimis variance 

to allow increase of approximately 4% of the width in a one-acre lot); Swemley v. Zoning Hearing 

Bd. of Windsor Township, 698 A.2d 160, 163 (Pa.Commw.1997) (34% deviation from setback 

requirement was not de minimis.). 

 Here, the Ordinance at issue sets a limit on the total lot area that may be devoted to 

accessory “structures and/or uses.”  Upper Providence Twp. Zoning Ordinance § 182-13(E).  Per 

the Ordinance, only 2% of the total lot area can be devoted to accessory structures.  § 182-13(E).   

 The total area of Applicants’ lot is 47,117 sq. ft.  Thus, per the limits imposed by the 

Ordinance, requiring that no more than 2% of Applicants’ cumulative lot area be devoted to 
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accessory structures/use, Applicants may not devote more than 942.34 sq. ft. for accessory 

structures and/or uses.  The de minimis variance Applicants now seek would permit Applicants to 

devote 1,244 sq. ft. of their lot to accessory structures/use, or just 2.64% of the cumulative lot area.   

Put another way, the Ordinance requires Applicants to maintain at least 46,174.66 sq. ft. 

devoted to non-accessory structures/use.  Applicants’ de minimis variance would allow them to 

still maintain 45,873 sq. ft. devoted to non-accessory structures/use, or 99.35% of the Ordinance 

requirement.  Surely, such a deviation would be de minimis. 

 Although Pennsylvania courts do not recognize a “precise mathematical percentage which 

marks the dividing line between de minimis and significant deviations” (Swemley, 698 A.2d at 

162), a brief survey demonstrates that the deviation requested by this Applicant falls squarely 

within the range of deviation regularly permitted by courts in the Commonwealth: 

- A 5.82% deviation from a height restriction is de minimis.  Lench v. Zoning Bd. Of 
Adjustment of the City of Pittsburgh, 13 A.3d 576, 582 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2011). 
 

- The addition of square footage to a building resulting in a 6.76% deviation from the 
maximum building lot coverage is de minimis.  Township of Middletown v. Zoning 
Hearing Board of Middletown Township, 682 A.2d 900, 901-02 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996). 

 
- A 7% deviation from side yard setback is de minimis.  Pyzdrowski v. Bd. of 

Adjustment of the City of Pittsburgh, 263 A.2d 426 (Pa. 1970). 
 
- A 10% deviation from maximum building height requirement was de minimis.  

Laskowski v. W. Chester Borough Zoning Hearing Bd. (Pa. Cmwlth., No. 1902 C.D. 
2012, filed July 11, 2013), slip op. at 5-6. 

 
- 26.43% impervious lot coverage constitutes a de minimis 6.43% deviation from the 

ordinance limit of 20%.  Stat v. Kennett Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd., No. 888 C.D. 2018, 
2019 WL 5827348, at *9 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Nov. 7, 2019).      

Considering the above survey of de minimis variances, surely, a variance that would permit 

the Applicants to come comply with more than 99% of the requirement set by the Ordinance would 

be considered de minimis. 
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III. THE DEVIATION SOUGHT BY THE APPLICANT IS SO MINOR THAT “RIGID 
COMPLIANCE” WITH THE ORDINANCE IS NOT “NECESSARY TO PRESERVE THE 
PUBLIC INTERESTS SOUGHT TO BE PROTECTED” BY THE ORDINANCE.  
 

Having established that the 0.64% deviation Applicants seek would be extremely minor, 

the Applicants must next demonstrate that, in this case, “rigid compliance” with the Ordinance is 

not “necessary to preserve the public interests sought to be protected” by the Ordinance.  Township 

of Middletown, 682 A.2d at 902. 

It is important to note at the outset that the pavilion Applicants seek to construct would be 

constructed over top of hardscaping that is to surround a pool.  (The pool and hardscaping presently 

under construction have already been approved by the Township.)  Thus, the pavilion would in no 

way increase the amount of impervious ground on Applicants’ lot, and would therefore not 

interfere with any storm water management or open space requirements of the Upper Providence 

Township Zoning Ordinance or the Upper Providence Code, generally.   

Additionally, the construction of the desired pavilion would in no way interfere with the 

intent of the R-1 Residential-Agricultural Zoning District in which Applicants’ lot sits, said intent 

to establish “reasonable standards of performance and to promote the desirable benefits which 

agricultural uses and single-family detached dwellings will have in those areas of Upper 

Providence Township not presently served by public sewer and water facilities.”  Upper 

Providence Twp. Zoning Ordinance § 182-39. 

Further, the construction of the pavilion would not in any way alter any other requirements 

of the R-1 District in that it would not change the lot size of the property, change the population 

density of the lot or District, or require additional public facilities.  See Upper Providence Twp. 

Zoning Ordinance §§ 182-41 – 182-44. 
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Finally, the proposed construction would not disturb objectives of the Township’s Zoning 

Code, as the proposed construction would not negatively affect the character or social or economic 

stability of the area or prevent its beneficial growth (Upper Providence Twp. Zoning Ordinance § 

182-2(B)), nor would it fail to protect and conserve the value of land in the area (Upper Providence 

Twp. Zoning Ordinance § 182-2(C)).  In fact, Applicants seek to construct the pavilion to allow 

their family to spend more time enjoying their own property, thereby potentially reducing travel 

and traffic, thus furthering the Township’s Zoning Code objective of “bringing about a beneficial 

relationship between land use and traffic circulation and the avoidance of congestion in the 

streets…”.  Upper Providence Twp. Zoning Ordinance § 182-2(D).   

IV. CONCLUSION & PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

For the above reasons, Applicants respectfully request that this Zoning Hearing Board grant 

their request for a variance from strict adherence to the requirements of Upper Providence 

Township Zoning Ordinance § 182-13(E) on de minimis grounds because Applicants’ proposed 

construction would deviate from the limits imposed by the Ordinance by only 0.64%, and because 

the deviation is so minor that “rigid compliance” with the Ordinance is not necessary to protect 

the public policy concerns inherent in the ordinance.” 

       Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 
 

       Michael L. Mauger, Esq. 
       Attorney for Applicant 
       Attorney ID: 326251 
       Mauger & Meter 
       PO Box 698 
       Pottstown, PA 19464 
       mmauger@maugermeter.com 














































